



E — BIKE Festival Dortmund 2016 presneted by SHIMANO:

RACE INFORMATION for the SCOTT Junior Trophy presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten

1. Type

Youngsters, too, can look forward to racing fun at the E-BIKE Festival Dortmund 2016 presented by SHIMANO. On Sunday, up and coming cyclists will be the center of attention. Children age 3 to 14 will be able to showcase their skills at the SCOTT Junior Trophy presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten. Racers will ride right through the center of Dortmund on non-electric bicycles on a round course of 800 m (2625 ft.).

2. Equipment

Every participant must have a functioning bicycle (no e-bike) along with a bicycle helmet. Helmets are mandatory during training and the races.

3. Start

The start will be in the Expo Area in front of the Reinoldi Church in Dortmund at 14:00 (2 PM) on Sunday, 17 April 2016. The SCOTT Junior Trophy presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten will start with multiple races / age groups. The youngest age group will take off first. Girls and boys will start together within their age group. The participants will be called to the Start area individually by the race director. All of the participants must be ready near the Start area.

4. Age Groups / Categories

MINIS: Kindergarten children born in 2013 or before

Age Groups 1 and 2

Age Groups 3 and 4

Age Groups 5 and 6

Age Groups 7 and 8

Age Groups 9 and 10

5. Starting Materials / Entry Fee

The starting materials comprise: A handle bar number, cable ties and a SCOTT starting present. The starting materials can be picked up at the participant registration office/table.

Participation in the SCOTT Junior Trophy presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten is free of charge.

6. Entry

Children may either enter by submitting a group entry through a school or kindergarten in Dortmund if the school takes part in the SCOTT Junior Trophy 2016 presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten as a school or kindergarten. The procedure for the group entry is as follows: The schools / kindergartens receive entry list forms with the invitation to take part in the SCOTT Junior Trophy presented by news channel RuhrNachrichten and send these to the following address by 1 April 2016:

PLAN B event company GmbH Tamara Metzler Tamara.metzler@planb-event.com

or as an individual entry for children and adolescents online to www.ebike-festival.org by 18:00 (6 PM) on 8 April 2016. You can also enter on site during the opening hours of the registration office.

7. Registration

Registration will be in the lobby of the Service Center of DEW21 at Günter-Samtelbe-Platz 1, 44135 Dortmund.





























The starting materials can be picked up at the following times: Friday, 15 April 2016, 08:00-20:00 (8 AM - 8 PM) Saturday, 16 April 2016, 08:00-20:00 (8 AM - 8 PM) Sunday, 17 April 2016, 08:00 AM - 12:00 noon

Representatives of schools or kindergartens must pick up all the starting materials from 16:00-20.00 (4-8 PM) on Thursday, 14 April 2016.

8. Course

The course is a blocked round course with a length of approx. 800 m that racers must complete different numbers of times, depending on their age group. The course is signposted with 30x30 cm colored arrows. There are signs at every turn-off. In addition, there are arrows spray-painted on the road at confusing places.

9. Duty of supervision

The legal guardian or a third party charged with supervision must be present on site.

The duty of supervision of a guardian also applies during the race.

10. Training

The course will be blocked as of 12:00 noon and can be used for training. Free training will end at 13:30 (1:30 PM).

11. Awards Ceremony

The Awards Ceremony will take place on the festival stage immediately after the race. The three schools / kindergartens with the most participants will be honored. The school / kindergarten that registers the most participants will receive an honorary prize from AKTIONfahrRAD.de as well as a check for the school class to the following amount:

1st Place: € 600 2nd Place: € 500 3rd Place: € 400

We will raffle off high quality material prizes from SCOTT and other partners among all the participants. In addition, every participant will receive the official SCOTT Finisher Medal.

12. Non-participation and Disqualification from the Race

Anybody who withdraws from the race or is disqualified must immediately report the withdrawal or disqualification to the race management in the Start/Finish area.

13. Contact

If you have questions before the race, please contact the organizer:

PLAN B event company GmbH Tamara Metzler (Participant Management) Geiselgasteigstraße 120 81545 München, Germany Tel.: +49 (0) 89-65129930

Email: tamara.metzler@planb-event.com

In case of an emergency during the race, please dial: +49 (0) 151 550 101 48. In all other cases, please call our Race Office at: +49 (0) 151 550 101 50.

We wish you a successful and accident-free race! The PLAN B Team























